URS

April 7, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
Regulatory Case No.: RO0002431

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1758.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
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Lynelle Onishi Barbara J. Jakﬁ_b_. PG.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to
ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to URS fip server

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland. CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.883.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268
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Date: April 7, 2005

Quarter: 105

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Chnistie

Censulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Lynelle Onishi

Primary Agency.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
Primary Agency Case No: RO0002431

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2005):

1. Performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event on March 3, 2005.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second - 2005):

1. Prepare and submit this first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Perform second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

3. Prepare and submit second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-8 through MW-11 quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: ~ Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Denth to Groundwater: 4.43 (MW-8) to 5.13 (MW-11) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-Southeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.02 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one well (MW-11}ata
concentration of 250 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above the
Jaboratory reporting limit in two of the four wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 5.6 pg/L
(MW-8) to 190 pg/L (MW-11). No other fuel components were detected at or above their respective laboratory
reporting limits in any of the four wells sampled this quarter.
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ATTACHMENTS:
+  Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — March 3, 2005
e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Apalytical Data
¢ Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
»  Aftachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢  Attachment C - Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations
s  Attachment D - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source:
Alisto Engineering)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (rg/L} (Ha/L) {ug/L) {ro/L) {ugiL) {Hg/l) {(mgiL} | Lab | pH Comments

MW-8 [02/25/2002( - 328.94 6.02 - 322,92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE | -
09/30/2002; - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/4.8 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002( -~ 328.94 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5.9/6.4 - SEQM | - a
0312/2003| -- 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «(.50 4.3/3.8 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003 | - 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50" 4.1 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| -- 328.94 5.80 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 -- SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 326.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ 6.7 - SEQM| 7.2
03/10/2004| P 328.94 4.74 -- 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 5.1 - SEQM | 6.7
Q6/21/2004| P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75 - SEQM| 7.0
Q9712004 P 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 |. <0.50 5.6 - SEQM | 7.2
12/13/2004 | P 328.94 547 - 323.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 -- SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005| P 328.94 443 - 324.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 56 - SEQM | 6.9

MW-8 [02/25/2002| - 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2,50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 -- 320,96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM | -
12/13/2002| - 329.96 6.51 - 32345 <50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM | —
03/12/2003| -- 320.96 6.86 - 32310 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003| -~ 329.98 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 -- SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| - 320.96 6.24 - 32372 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM: —
12/05/2003| P 329.96 7.21 - 32275 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004 P 320,96 5.37 - 324.59 <50 <0.50 <(.80 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 - SEQM | 7.1
06/21/2004| P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 1.6 - SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004| P 329.56 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 072 - SEQM | 7.5
12/13/2004; P 320.96 522 -- 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
03/03/2005; P 32096 512 - 32484 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6

MW-10  |02/25/2002| - 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 83 258 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 - PACE | --
09/30/2002| - 327.44 4.71 - 2273 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM| -- a
121132002 - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(,5/<2.5 -- SEQM: - a
03/12/2003| - 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003| - 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.7 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1
03110/2004| P 327.44 520 - 32224 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM; 6.4
062172004 P 327.44 7.45 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - SEQM | 7.0
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Groundwater Elevation and Anaiyticai Data

Tabie 1

Former BF Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Wall Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well Pi | Elavation/ DTW Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTEBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet} (feet) {feet) {feet) {nafl) {pgiL) {ngiL) (HgiL) {PoiL} (ML) (mg/L}| Lab { pH Comments

MW-10 [09/17/2004, P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0
12/13/2004| P 327.44 5.19 - 322,25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005| P 327.44 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9

MW-11 | 02/25/2002| -- 329.75 6.02 - 32373 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,550 - PACE | -~
09/30/2002 | - 329.75 7.12 - 322.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,600/1,400 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 | -- 329.75 6.60 - 32315 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003| - 320.75 579 - 323.96 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003 | - 320.75 5.68 - 324.07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM | — b
09/30/2003 | - 320.75 6.68 - 323.07 | 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 320.75 6.62 -- 323.06 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004; P 320.75 5.29 - 32446 | 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/24/2004] P 320.75 6.65 - 323.10 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 - SEQM | 7.1
09/17/2004| P 329.75 7.02 - 32273 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM | 7.1
12/13/2004 P 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 - SEQM | 6.9
03/03/2005] P 328.75 5.13 - 324.62 250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 190 - SEQM | 7.0 [
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

GRO = Gasoline range organics, C4-C12

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl either by EPA method 80218 (prior to 6/28/03) or 8260B
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboartory reporting limit
- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequaia Analytical Lahoratory

FOOTNOTES:
a. Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethana!, tert-butyl achohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methly ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2 dichloroethans &
ethylene dibromide

b. Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/26/03), TPHy, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EFA Method 82608.
¢. The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to indlvidual peaks in the quantification range.

NOTES:
Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an slevation of 18.409 feet above mean sea level.

Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory madified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resuiting data may be Impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resuiting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12,

The data within this tabie collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verifled the accuracy of this information.

Page 3 of 3



Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,20CA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled (HgiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ng/t) {ng/L) {(pg/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) Comments
MW-8 03/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50
03/40/2004 <100 <20 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 75 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 8.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 5.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
MW-9 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
08/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(,50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 2.4 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.6 <0.50 <(1.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
Mw-10 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1,1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 9.4 <20 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-11 0311212003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
06/28/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
03/10/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 3
06/21/2004 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {Hg/L} (nail) {ugil) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ngiL) {(nglL) {ngiL} Comments
MW-11 0%17/2004 13 <1,000 1,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/13/2004 <1,000 <200 610 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
03/03/2005 <500 <100 190 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyi Ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

TAME = Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoeathane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

FOOTNOTES:

(a) The continuing callbration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
(b} Split samples were analyzed for ethano) by EPA Method 8260B SIM; Ethanol was detected in irip blank at 34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of sampies
and trip blank on a different instrument; howaver, holding time had explred by then.

NOTES:
All volatila organic compounds {Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, and EDE} analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # o'So 202007, Date 3!3(95-— Client BF Ui2o

Site_{ 00 Dubliw Rlvk.) Dublin

Thickness | Volume of

Well | Depthto of Tmmiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (f.) bottom (ft) | or
MY | & ur, | Moy | e
Mu-4 | 2 SiZ_ | {162
Mu-of & | dee | 945w \3
wd | L oR Uxg L.

. _ "-."Z'-!
=7 Reépved : 8 <MW h

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: senmgn -pey.

Station # gp 2o

Sampler: @ _

Date: -lzles”

Well LD.: mw-g

Total Well Depth: \4 4,2

Depth to Water: Ljyx

WellDiameter: & 3 4 6 8

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: €& Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter baltipticr Well Diameter Multighier

1 0.04 I 0.65

2 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 0.37 Other- radiug’ * 0,163
Purge Methaod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Batler ADisposable Bailer
APositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
‘ZJ-{ X 3 = F.%Z Gals.
! Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS or l@ Gals. Removed | Observations
{3ME 65y | (A 238 6 ng clﬂj
1354 | Lh-S | bR | 265 >4 j

o |60 | LA | 263 | ¥

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 7.4

Sampling Time: &_«_;éb' \*lo Sampling Date:
Sample 1.D.: mu-B Laboratory:  Pace &tquai Other
) Aﬁalyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): _ Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "1y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pepron-aca. Station # ey 811126
Sampler: pe Date: 3[3105
Well 1LD.: wm -9 WellDiameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water: 5.[2,-

Total Well Depth: 14 oL

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (8 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Well Digmeter Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiglier

i 0.04 4= .65

2 0.16 6" 147

3" 037 Other raivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer
A Positive Air Displacement Exitraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2% X "\ - /A Gals.
! Crse Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity - _ T
Time |Temp ('F) pH (mS or |£9) Gals. Removed | Observations 3
e | %2 | #b A K22 2.3 Ja l&uj:’
322 [ 63.3 | +¥ | 1Reo H.6 1}'
2% | 636 | Pe | 1259 (Y

Did well dewater? Yes

&

" Gallons actually evacuated: “F

Sampling Time: lﬂ&ﬁ lazes

Samptling Date: 3[3 log

Sample ILD.: pMu-9q Laboratory®  Pace ST Other

Analyzed for:  GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other: 4, |

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV T Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: mw-b ey

Station # &()_UJZ@

Sampler: g

Date: 3{;\95’

Well LD.: mu-to

Well Diameter; @ 3 4 6 §

bttt

Total Well Depth: |4 <3,

Depth to Water: Y.8¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; YW Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter Muliplier Well Diameter Multiplier

"™ 0.04 4" . 0.65

.2“ 0.1 a* 1.47

3 037 Other radiug? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sanmpling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer A Disposable Bailer

#Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Other;

Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
ZM X hi4 - 37 Gals.
1 Case Vaolurne {Gals.) Specified Valumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mS or ¥9) | Gals. Removed | Observations
zug | 61T | (.8 | Zies 25 clowd,
28u | 6® | (8 N S 1]
\25 | bte.S | 2 ot 15

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actually evacuated: Z.&

Sampling Time: ‘U‘&’@Q(

Sampling Date: ?_\_LS bb’

Sample LD.: M) <10 Laboratory:  Pace @equ ia, Other

Analyzed for; GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Othergee (s

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # P 2o

Sampler: @_

Date: 3l3leg

Well LLD.: N ..“'

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1 yg

Depth to Water: g. 13

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: %) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~~ Mullipher Well Dlnmeter Myliplier.
™ 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 " 1.47
3 0.37 Other radiug® ® 0.163
Purge Method: Bailes Sampling Method: Bailer
_Disposable Bailer #Disposable Bailer

'\Poéitive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.3 X p! - 6.9 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity o
Time |[Temp CF)| pH (mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
2o 166t | i 2011 . clouds
1820 (b6 | %o gola Y. l
(420 | GLA +0 Q4L L.
Did well dewater? Yes Nd) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
Sampling Time: M:;ﬂ g Sampling Date: 3(3{35
Sample LD.: pa |1t Laboratory:  Pace S€qmdjz  Other
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO ' :Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: "h)
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




’I BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE . RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDQUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
l COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO

LOADS OF AFPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
“ GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
praperty of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
' at the BP GEM 01l Company facility described below:

Ef - (\\Zo

Station #

O¥ED  Dubliw B, Dublin

Station Address ’

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Weils:

Z

added equip. any other
rinse water___ | O adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED o\ BTS vehicle # 4R
BTS event # time date

6950303 %T {20 AN SY
signature Rl
#************#***********#t#**#**t**
RECD AT " time date

8T /% 65

unloaded by «

signature__ vtk Wk

I
|

—




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




@ Sequoia o
W Analytical A (408 82.6308

www.sequoialabs,com

18 March, 2005

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MOC0151

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/04/05 17:10. If you
have any questions conceming this report, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Projact Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 0f 8




@ Sequoia

" Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:GO7TM-0007
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOC0151
Reported:

03/18/05 15:23

ANALYTICAL REFPORT FOR SAMPLES

Eample m Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MOCO0151-01 Water 03/03/05 14:10 03/04/05 17:10
MW-9 MOC0151-02 Water 03/03/05 13:35 03/04/05 17:10
MW-10 MOC0151-03 Water 03/03/05 13:05 03/04/05 17:10
MW-11 MOC0151-04 Water 03/03/05 14:35 03/04/05 17:10
TB-1112003032005 MOC0151-05 Water 03/03/05 00:00 03/04/05 17:10

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12, The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified 1o better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiy analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 8




Analytical

Sequoia
&

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[408) TT5-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoizlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:(G07TM-0007
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOC0151
Reported:

03/18/05 15:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-8 (MOC0151-01) Water Sampled: 03/03/05 14:10 Received: 03/04/05 17:10
fert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5C15010 03/15/05 03/15/05 EPA 3260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy ether ND 050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dvichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluens ND 0.50 " * " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND ) " " " " " .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i24% 00-135 “ " ” "
MW-9 (MOC0151-02) Water Sampled: 03/03/05 13:35 Received: 03/04/05 17:10
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 050  ugn 1 5CI5010 03/15/05 031605  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " - "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " * " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " n "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121% §0-135 " " " g

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

Page 3 of 8




@ Sequoia

7 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOC0151

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:

Ogkland CA, 94612 Project Manager:[eonard Niles 03/18/05 15:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-10 (MOC0151-03) Water Sampled: 03/03/05 13:05 Received: 03/04/0517:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugl 1 5CIS010 03/15/05 03/16/05  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " ] " " " "
tEﬂ'Butyl alcoho] ND 20 " H n L " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dib1‘0moethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 ] " » " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " 4 " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 122% 60-135 " " " "
MW-11 (MOC0151-04) Water Sampled: 03/03/05 14:35 Received: 03/04/05 17:1¢
tert- Amyl methyi ether ND 25wl 5 sCIS010 03/1505 03/16/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " »
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 n " " 0 " ..
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " n "
E[hanol ND 300 “ " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Fthylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " .. " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 250 250 " o " " " " PV
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 % 60-135 " " * "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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@ Sequoia

<7 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequotalaba.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:G07TM-0007
Project Manager:Feonard Niles

MOC0151
Reported:

03/18/05 15:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spiks Source %REC RPD

nalyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limite RPD Lienit Nates
Batch 5C15010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Blank (5C15010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/05
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aicohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 v
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (totaf) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 375 " 500 115 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample {SC15010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.45 0.50 ug/l 10.0 . 94 80-115
Benzene 10.5 0.50 N 100 105 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 558 20 " 50.0 112 75-150
Di-isopropyl sther 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 £5-130
Ethanol 205 100 " 200 102 70-135
Fihyi tert-butyl ether 8.91 0.50 " 10.0 89 75-130
Ethylbenzene 11.5 0.50 “ 10.0 115 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 108 0.50 " 10.0 108 65-125
Toluene 9,76 0.50 " 10.0 9% §5-120
Xylenes (total) 319 0.50 " 30.0 106 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.89 * 3.00 118 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport agply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 5 of 8



P §85 Jarvis Drive
@ SEQUO 14 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
«r Analytical FAX (408) 7826108
. www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOCE151
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Leonard Niles

03/18/05 15:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD
| Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch SC15010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5C15010-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/05
Benzene 6.07 0.50 ug/l 6.40 95 65-11%
Ethylbenzene 877 0.50 " 7.52 117 75-135
Methyl tert-buty] ether 9.43 0.50 " 9.92 95 65-125
Toluene 333 0.50 " 319 104 85120
Kylenes (total) 409 0.50 " 36.6 112 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 432 50 " 440 93 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.65 " 500 113 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5C15010-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/05
tert-Amy! methyl ether 9.11 0.50 ugl 10.0 o] 30-115 4 15
Benzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-115 ] 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 525 20 " 50.0 105 75-150 6 25
Di-isopropyl sther 9.85 0,50 * 10.0 98 75-125 3 15
1,2-Dibromesthane (EDB) 275 0.5¢ " 10.0 98 85-120 3 15
1,2-Dichlorcethane 109 0.50 " 10.0 109 85-130 0 20
Ethanol 204 100 " 200 102 70-135 0.5 35
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 8.70 0.50 " 10.0 37 75-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 112 0.50 " 10.0 112 75-135 3 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 65-125 5 20
Toluene 9.50 0.50 " 10.0 93 85-120 3 20
Kylenes (total) 311 (.50 * 300 104 85-125 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 549 " 5.00 110 60-135
Matrix Spike {SC15010-M81} Source: MOC0310-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/05
Benzene 381 25 ug/l 320 83 93 65-113
Ethyibenzene 630 25 " 376 160 125 75-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 756 25 " 496 210 98 65-125
Toluene 1750 25 * 1600 84 104 85120
XKylenes ({total) 2880 25 " 1830 810 113 85-125
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 25700 2500 " 22000 4100 93 70-124
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 572 ’ 500 114 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequioialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOCO0151
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOTTM-0007 Reported:

Ouakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:] eonard Niles

03/18/05 15:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Levet Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SC15010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5C15010-MSD1) Source: MOC0310-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/05
Benzene 388 25 ug/1 320 83 93 65-115 2 20
Ethylbenzene 644 25 " 376 160 129 75-135 2 15
Methy! tert-butyl ether 766 25 " 496 270 100 65-125 1 20
Toluene 1810 25 " 1600 84 108 85-120 3 20
Aylenes (total) 2950 25 " 1830 810 117 85-125 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 26604 2500 * 22000 4100 102 70-124 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 5.69 " 500 114 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis.

Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ 01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: l . l (408) T76-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v An a ytlca www,sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOC0151
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94512 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 03/18/05 15:23
Notes and Definitions
PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits In this report apply to the samples analyred in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on & wet weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
Page 8 of 8




Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: BP 11120 Analytical for QMR sampling On-site  Time: 15 Temp: “]
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Amedtcas > Wesl Goast> Relall > WCBL > ﬂOff-ﬂitﬂ Time: MO Temp: Hoot
CA > Central > 11120 > HistoricalBL ky Conditions:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Alameda County Envimnmental Health Agency steorological Events: “vone.
Requested Due Date (min/ddlyy): {5 DA TAT [[wind Specd: Direction®
b Mame: Sequoia |ER/AR Racility No.: 11120 [Consuhant/Contractor: __ URS
Address: 885 larvis Drive {[BP/AR Tacility Address: 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA, 94568 Address: 1333 Broadway, Suitc 800
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 lsite Lat/Long: 37.704742 / -121 909 Oakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race ficalifornia Global ID No.:  T0600101432 Consuliant/Cantractor Project No.: 38436830
ITole/Fax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 Project No.: GOTTM-0007 l[Consultant’Cantractor PM: Leonard Niles
BE/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or RCOP:  Provision Tole/Fax:  $10.874.1720/ 51 0.874.3268 ‘
Address: P.O. Box 6549 Phase/WBS: 04 - Mor/Remed by Natmral Attenuation port Type & QC Level: Level I with EDF 1
Moinga, CA 94570 Sub Phage/Task: 03 - Analytical |E—mai] EDD To: Denna Cosper@urscorp.com - _
Tele/Fax: 925.299.8891 / 925.299.8872 |[Cost Blement: 05 - Subcontracted Costs Muvoice to:  Atlantic Richfield Company . -~
JiLab Bet(ls Order No: Matrix Presorvative Il Requested Analysis | ) '
g el ( Hve bi) '
el g JHR TR gt
l:m Sample Deseviption E *:'3 = E‘ Laboratory No, g -g ] ﬁ g é é, oint LaliLong an
(R e |8 bed <1 =l é 2= Commenis
I % g g« 8 =) I3 'g g =1
. HEIE A EEIEIE R é .
_I_R M-8 ib) A ¥ 3 s AlRlx| 4
2 Mu 9 135 ¢ " 3 TIRAK
3 pau D 38l A s 3 ¥ AT
4 warg AL sl Y A sy 3 X AL |
5 | TRANZosroT0S v A M Pl oubeld ~
o
7
8
9
10
Sampler's Namexp{pywigh Relingnished By / Affillatlon Date | Time Date [| Time
Sampler's Company: @tebwe v&,W ‘ sftes || fado 28 4 ?ﬁﬂ 0
IShipment Date: P €275 7] N A Y | 25 1 17p
r . L l / ‘ o, |I ¥
[iShipment Method: £ [ i
lgg!'ﬁgcnt TrackinE No; |
Special Instructions:
| Custoidy Seals In Place Yes oK. No Temp Blank Yes_%=No Cooler Temperature on Receipt ____FAC Trip Blaok Yes Ne )

.x . -¥Sibutien: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy -B/Atlantic Rickfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consujtant/Coilsictor . ..

BP COC Rey.A 1010080 . . _

- 9',"' -




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

Aeplaces Rav § {Dﬂl’ﬂi'm‘_i-)

ol 4 b

" CLIENT NAME: | P 1|y DATE REC'D AT LAB: 3, /°$ For Regulatory Purposss?
REC.BY.(PRINT) _ . - T TIME REG'D AT LAB: " DRINKING WATER  YES /NO
WORKORDER: MbE. b5 ] DATE LOGGED IN: o 65 WASTEWATER  YES /&

. ’ {For clients requiring preservation checks at receipt, document here }
CIRCLE THE APPROPBE{\TE RESPONSE LAB |DASH ' CLIENT D+ CONTAINEHR |PRESERV| . pH SAMPLE| ‘DATE REMARKS: °*
L . _ SAMPLE#| # . |DESCRIPTION} ATIVE | MATRIX |-SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETG.)*
1. Custody Seal(s) ntIAbsent v A< Ml Yol (] el | —| w7 | V7%
) S na¥/ Broken* ] W [ -4 3 s
2. Chaln-af-Custody raspnt/ Absent* = {—1i
3. Traffic Reports or o R oip - T~ |-
Packing List: Prasent / Absent o [AB B Wonmuons | L~ (2, 4 o
A, Al Airbill / Stickar — - - v v A
' Present / Absept J —
5. Alrbill #; - ~ =
§ 6. Sample Labels! (Fragent / Absent _~
7. Sample 1Ds: Rt / Not Listed ‘ s
. on Chain-of-Custody L~
8. Sample Conditlon: Q_%N Broken / "7
’ Léaking* . : e
9. Daes information on chaln-of-custody, A f
traffic reports and sample labels t - g f
agree? ¥as / No* wo f : / ‘{//
10, Sample received within - A
8 hold time? Qvog / No* I Pl
11. Adequate sample volume R ‘ | IV .
received? (%;; / No* B 4
12, Propar Preservatives ~ _ 17 ~
used? Yag / No* S
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? 4
' {circls which, f yes) . Q‘Qg / No*
14. Terip Rec. at Lab; - 3.7 A ;
lstemp 4 +/-2C2 (T3 Mo 17 X,
{Acteptance raige for samples requiring thamial prés.) el - .
*Exception (if any): METALS / DFFF ON ICE e
or Problem COC ~ >
SAL Revigion s . HF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESQLUTION.
r A . ; Pags__, _ of




ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS



Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-QAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:

3/22/2005 10:15:10 AM

Processing is complete. No errors were found|
You may now proaceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATQR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check _geo3.asp?temp_folder=714283URSCQO... 3/22/2005



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q 2005 QMR GEOWELL Site
* 11120

Submittal Date/Time: 3/22/2005 10:31:40 AM

Confirmation

Number: 5651794254

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADM

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=707362URSCORP%... 3/22/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: g;Rﬁ..:.:eCorporation-Oakland
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND

DATE CHECKED:

GLOBAL ID: T0600101432

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11120-EDF-MOC0151.zip

No emrors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556
6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) -
BLVD (BG)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

o B S

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

=== R )

< < < <«

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf 3.asp?temp_folder=523753URSC...  3/22/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

-

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65- n/a
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a

BLANK SFIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70- n/a
130%

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N H

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://est.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=523753URSC... 3/22/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 | Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5809761881
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/22/2005 10:30:23 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1Q 2005 QMR EDF Site 11120
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 81-1556
6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB {(REGION 2) - (BG)
DUBLIN, CA 943568 Loc ncy (lead agency) - Case #: 20

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # IMOLE QUARTER
5809761881 1Q 2005 QMR EDF Site 11120 Q1 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 3/22/2005 PENDING REVIEW

MPLE DETECT EP
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL.
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA /QC REPORT

METHODS USED 826DFA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDB TC BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A+ NN

A/QC FOR 8021 60 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

DooOooQ

< < < <=

TATATEP SAMMP T2 AR anndiangsn ornice

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%

-

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=953771URSCORP...  3/22/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURRQGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

< Z <

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=953771URSCORP...  3/22/2005



ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TMt—wmmmmwenmmm

BP O COMPANY SERVIGE BTATION NO, 11120

ELIUE

RRERIEEFISNERIEIIINIET sEEsInsssssmsusss | s

6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNA
ALISTO PROJEGTNO, 10470
n . n X .
1 DATE OF CASING CEFTHTO A TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE DO LAB
BAMPLING! FLEVATION (2) WAIER ELEVATION _-tb), (ugh) L (ugh {ug} {ug) ug) {upt) PRy
MONITORING [Fasl) {Fosl)
4 (s} oz 320.96 818 Ty ND50 ND-50 ND<.§ NDas ND<05 NO<05 - — PACE
K 40943 328.06 479 az447 NO-S0 100 ND«@0.S NO<05 ND<05 ND<05 —_ .- PACE
| oev2hg3 I20.96 6.85 32211 ND«50 0 HO-05 NO<0.S NO<LS ND<0.5 -_— — PACE
1 112283 32056 7.8 22158 ND<50 ND <o NDDOS NDDS NDDS ND<0.E - - PACE
1 fctur) oY) 28,08 580 szaor HD<% |, ND<® ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 43 PACE
1 D6/0T4 806 G42 a5 ND<50 ND-£0 ND<o ND<0.5 POOD ND<0.5 - 88  PACE
1 V1284 22096 A< 32163 N5 ND<5g ND«@.5 NDDH ND<O5 NOOS - T84  PACE
1 12/20/04 a26.08 6.34 262 —_ — - — _ —_ - - -
1 031805 320,686 497 2450 ND<&g . NDw<S0D NDws0 - NDDS0 ND«O50 ND<1.0 - 58 ATt
1 ne2e9s 28.e6 - 535 2381 — — — — - — — -— —_—
1 UHOGE3 326,98 Bdq 32252 ND<50 340 MDA 50 ‘ND<OEG NO050 NO<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AN
1 1%5 32654 g.-g; 322092 — -— - — — — — — -—
1 [Lrd . 32898 32231 — — Y — - — - — —_ ~—
1 onZ1/90 aEoA — - ND<50 T 160 ND-<05 ND<1.0 ND<10 <10 ND<1z 68  BPL
1 1073106 s28.96 359 32 a7 - - . — —_ . — — -
[ 1240208 a2n.04 — — - - - - —_ - — — —
I {d) O&/26/90 aza.eG — — — f— - — — — — — -
: 1021m2 228.50 764 22008 ND<50 ND<5p ND<5 NDD5 ND<05 ND05 - ~  PACE
' DA0R/R3 326,50 412 22499 Nieso a0 ND<z5 NDw5 ND<05 ND<0§ - ~  PACE
' o8/2563 828,50 0.31 aze . NIJe50 7 NO<os NDw0sS ND<15 NIO5 - —_ PACE
! 11/22/ 42850 7.12 82138 ND<5g ND<se ND-05 N5 ND<O5 ND<0B — —~  PACE
: 0374 BSO 550 az2.09 ND<50 RDc50 NDebS NS ND<0S ND<05 - 43  PACE -
0E09/54 RBEC 5 32259 ] 70 NOws ND<0.5 ND<05 ND«05 — B2  PACE
o104 32050 gﬂ. g;_-g: ND<so 150 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<o5 ND<O5 - T8  PACE
s 32850 877 2473 DD NOEG Nomm  Mpmso NDLS0  NDet - 68 Al
oN1oes 320,50 77 4.73 NN 50 NO=0.50
082008 320,50 433 ggam m;m Nﬂfm "Df‘m - — M?:m - o T_‘-
m . ?g a22.65 N5 210 NG00 NDDS  NDe50 ND<t.o ND50 70 AN
onzuve 2050 807 aza4a - - - - - - — -
vty = bt e DS NDs NOO5  NDeto ND<L0  ND<to Np<to 70 L
ﬂmg 328.50 550 223,00 - L. - - = - - - —
%m“:w’ iy bt Lam oS0 MDetn ND0s  woeo Moo NOde NDe s2 &R
berad oy o 2240 MOS0 D<o NOO5 ' ND<i0  MDetd NDa® oo 52 s
082698 32050 .86 2354 NDeS0 - ND<as5 ND<Lo NDO  MNDeio  Nowo an . eAL




. TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER BAMPUNG
BFOII.OOWAN‘(SERVICESTATIONNO.mm
WWMEMRD.DUBIMCAUFMWA
ALIBTOFROJECT NO. 10-170
WELI DATE OF CASING DEFTHYO  GROUNDWATER i ™Ha TPHD B
) BAMPLINGY ELEVATION ()) WATER ELEVATION . . E X Wree oo, - ue
MONITOFING Fes) Feel Pl B gy (gt (vg) (ugf (ug) {ugh (ugh} (ppiv)
MW= 1oraTe aze.as 843 2003 210 NO<50 3
oy N 50 - —~  PACE
MW C4/0mi93 320,36 4.0 ;
MW= O8/2593 2936 713 — ek = 81 NDOS HDwS  NDs - ~. PACE
MW= 112280 329.96 780 a21.78 1600 360 mme.s mmss mm': Nn.zws oa B - PAc
MVE3 0074 320.38 6.08 szize t300 . 910 o) . PACE
NWe owbasd 22936 851 2245 2000 ] o 2 ¥ 220 @ a7 eace
och [ iy "2 =t m 2600 : ::: 0.5 15 1000 (a) 72 PACE
MY ovT2md 390,36 7 - 05 io 13000 -. B
OC; ) oo — oy E pross 5200 NSO NDso e 2 wv (o 73 P
My 1220004 329.36 6.4 32205 16000 iy MD50 ND<5.9 80 0 W0 @) -~  PACE
Q1 () 12084 — - = e peo0 g g; o9 Ng,s - 73 PAcE
MWD ca/inms 329.20 438 - &a 2.5 - = PACE
o1 () O¥1685 i o 521.91’ g..?? 7000 A7 ND<5O 210 99 - - 55 ATl
N3 0620495 329,38 550 23,00 s000 - 0 N<50, 230 13 - - ATl
act 062080 - — . 00 0 (g)  NDeto ND<tG KDeto ND<20 - 74 AT
M3 o0eES [ con ) - @ N> NEcio ND<10 ND20 - - An
o 0QVEDS — i m"_" . ,}'3," 2000 NS NDes0 ND.50 MD<ioe ~ a7o00 EA ATT
MW.3 &zRs 328,36 831 nmans - ND<50 NO<5g NO50 00 6000 —_ AN
m-g 0wz :ms: g S2a4a = oy ey no<o bl
0C1 | oneies o - - aroo 1600 NDe25 NDs0 ND<F0 NDD 4100 &8 >
- - X SPL
MW 1031596 320,35 820 3500 — ND<25 NDsD NS0 ND<5D -
Qc-i [} 109188 — - e m ND<500 ND<2.5 NO<SG ND<EG ND<50 N% T gt
Mw=3 12/02m6 - 520.35 627 22100 ND-zm0 = ND<2.5 NDes0 Mi£50 ND<50 ND<so - —
oy g 12A90 — — _ 0 ND.25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<E0 NDs0 84 SPL,
MWw.a 032707 320,39 539 2397 Mm oo ND2.5 NO<50 ND<59 ND<5 N esa T — -
m? } N’Balo; 32036 e 32144 ND<2sp 1b:1w 'NDczsms mﬁ Nocs.ND‘m NDd " 2 =
M-S wnaulmanr 22096 . iy NO-a50 - ND<2s ND50 Ntks_g ﬁg 1:40 py ™
i 129357 32936 b1 — NOo 330 ND25  Npasp ND<S0 . NDS9  pDesp S5  smL
20 — - — ND<so HD=200 NDG:S NO<t.9 ND<1LB ND<1.0 ND<10 50 SRy
Mw-a ve2e/ms . 32036 508 - ND<S0 - NO<0.5 No<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t .
2420 ND<2t0 - NO<z5 o HD«10 — &PL
ND<5D ND<S.0: ND<sg ND<50 48 seL
]
24-Aug-o8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF REBINTS

BP OL COMPANY

OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
SERVICE BTATIONNG. 11120

WE: . DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO TPHG TPHD ] T E X MTEE DO LA
i SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (w) WATER ELEVATION
» P e ) (woh fug) {uph (s (uph) {up} {up) (pprm}
1451 27Nz A4S B51 320,04 2300 -] : — PAGE.
MW Q403 320,45 625 ST 100 :mu : :.; g ?? - PAGE
W 002588 945 732 213 1800 320 ND2S ND<0.5 NDO5  pD<o5 21K ) —  PACE
m 0] o3 S - - 1600 - ND<0.5 HD<u 5 ND<:5 Ny 2100 }:; - PAGE
e : :{zzm 32&'45 ‘ 7f3 32152 187:; 2m - ND<0S ND<D.5 ND<L5 NU<0.& - —_ PACE
M- 030704 32945 629 azate . o0 - e E
g o 9 2 1':; 1400 (1] 08 MNDa0S ND<0.5 5000 {s) 3B PACE
- D2 —_ - . ND@5 ND<0.B 14 0a 4200 (g) - — PACE
Mwh OBUINGY 945 o7 - 32269 8400 1800 Nd<ip ND<10 ND<10 KD<ie . 10000 (o} 75 Pace
MW oW1 | 32045 T8 aztez ND<D5 ND S NDOS
MW~ 12720094 2045 858 AT m ke i ND-<0.5 4200 {s) 72 PACE
MW D3ENS %045 456 32479 " s . - £s
[P osRans 228,45 503 2352 a‘&? Bﬁ‘w ;ﬁ I‘Moms o ) N!;: g Ta i
o0 10 - 74 ATt
m: m gg:g &83 32282 4400 ABOD NDet3 NO<13 NO<13 N5 12000 78 ATl
oL 12225 e 6:2 323._03 3800 4100 18 ND<1y ND<13 NO2s5 L) 7.1 AT}
WiV D056 32045 601 82344 00 = 18 " NO<ta D3 NO 25 i - An
MW= o me 320.45 - - ND<250 4—7'0 < m_ NDas- M... NDeso— 72 ot
. HD<1g
v 1osms s a7 ggl:}: MD-250 1800 ND<25 ND<S0 ND&D ND<50 W50 ;: %
A ”‘E‘m‘: . o ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 o) 73 SPL
oGt ) owwmr - g a7s i 1500 44 NDe2§ MD-24 ND<2s %000 62 5P
MVY-4 0eUGAT7 32949 -@ar e a g NO.25 X S50 R
A ptrpield 2045 e d21.08 21900 270 ez ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1D 7000 sk
oca ) pinbpronly il o 3?2-54_ 1;3 1600 t:.pu ND<E0 <t0 ND<t.0 o €2  SPL
M4 120387 945 7.18 . -— 2 NDwt1.0 ND«t1.0 1.1 7100 — SPL
P it g e 3z Mgucgu NO<200 NDOS ND<t.0 . ND<1,0 ND<1.9 No<1o. 80 AL
e bt - 0152 ND<1.9 ND<t o ND<1.0 1100 53 SFL
0403 32060 518 2442 NDe5y ND<50 NO-DE NO<D. N, ND<05
MW-5 ta/2ema 328,80 & 5 5 - —
Mw.g 11/2zma 29,80 ;.a.zg umaz' ™ hD< 70 ND<c 5 HD<D.5 NDe.5 T —_ — 5&
. ND-8a ND-<00 <05 ND<O5 NO<0.8 ND-<0,
s ol i 827 22083 Moo a0 ND<0 s - oy hhce
M3 otes g:ﬁ ::;: m iy = ND:O.: ND<0S ND<0.5 - ?; g:geé
MWV:: ;ga’?m B2R.60 a5 M. 120 NO<O.5. NO«.5 NC-05 D05 — 72 PACE
328,60 mm, ,’ = - - - e - -
M-8 052695 a%ED ;'S s ND <59 ND-<500 ND<aso ND<0.50 NDOST  ND<lp - s ATH
MWY-5 C0a3 Jznen 882 E‘,’; . NDeso 50 - ~- - — - — T
%ﬁ 12/22095 aze6g : :;g 82350 h - Nne_o,an ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<l.g ND<5.0 74 AN
taws  oaz1m8 32960 - e o - - - - - - -
5 103496 2080 - DX KD I
MW.s s 250 &g 32234 - - W 1\0:1.0 MD<19 ND<10 ND<t0 60 o
s oF27m7 w80 5.39 3427 NDEO © mp — v - - - -
s mg gﬁ :: ®150 - 100 ND:J.S ND«10 ND<tLy ND<10 ND<10 58  sPL
M-S 203 G a2 - - - - ity il
. 4 32050 oo byl ano MND<100 N0 s ND<1.0 ND<t0 ND<1.g 27 5
M5 0672688 - -~ " iy
320,60 5.4 224.40 ND<50 - vt o " -~ = - -
ND<.5 _ ND<t.0 ND<io HD<1 D<o 47 SPL
24-Avg-0n




WL DATECF CASING DEPTHTD  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T & X MTBE e} LA
[ SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (9 (ugh {upm (upl {ugd) {wpl) fugh) {upn)
MONITORING {Feat) (Fos)) (Feny)
b
MY 3 - DdoeR acass sar 324,18 ND<s0 ND<%o ND g ND<O5 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -  PACE
Me ) 32855 742 2213 ND<50 7o ND0.5 ND< 5 N0 5 ND<0 5 - -  PACE
MY 112273 .55 783 ®1.82 ND<G ND<s0 ND<0,5 ND<03 HDG5 . NDaOS — —_ PACE
MW 3R 32055 0.2y 323.30 NDS0 ) [ ] NDO 5 N5 . ND«D.5 ND<0.5 — 42 PACE
M 060 32955 085 2270 ND<S0 ND:<S0 ND<% ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 - 70  PAGE
LT oI 320,55 7.9 321464 ND<50 240 NOas ND<G 5 NOw5 ND<0S5 — 87 PACE
MW 120204 220,55 652 2273 - - - - i . - - —
MW 031845 32055 478 sAT7 NS0 D500 ND<0.50 ND50 NDcso ND<1.0 — 8.1 AT
MY 06/26705 32055 587 22350 — - - - - — - - —
Mw UROLRE g:::: ol 2261 NG<s0 0 NDGB0  Npe0sD NDOSe  MD<IO NDeso 2. Al
MW zans s 810 — - - - - - - - ~
MW o2 o — NO-50 % R . —
MA- 103108 2085 852 aags o , = i ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<ta ND<10 - =
MW- 1202196 3858 §.55 %00 - - -~ - C - - — - -—
MW.- 0IRTOY 329,55 550 M08 1 '
o gy oms R IR U 0w we ww e ww o =
MW, UIeeT 220,85 805 ND250
MW= 12/09m7 aznss 782 ggg i g ND.:” mf‘" NOS0 mf'" M ey =
MY 06/2690 a2085 520 243 MO0 =~ Was. Was Mas  foas No<10 A8 s
MW-; 4TS 32349 5.6 32433 ND<SD NDosp ND<0E ND<9S NDDS  ND<os - —~  PACE
M- 08/25/03 32949 744 322,05 ND«50 150 N
MW 11293 2049 7.92 221,57 No<So MND<50 & ' m mmco.s m - - ::gEE
MV 030794 320 40 82328 ND<E0 - -

MW7 aLDAs :f: 2260 ND0 Nﬂﬂm : ND«0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NOw.3 — 37  PACE
N7 01204 320.49 787 Py - ND&o 0 MDD G NDQ.5 ND-05 ND-DS —_ 68 - PACE
MW 1272004, amas bid 2275 oy e . ND0B ND<.5 ND0 5 NDDS5 - 68  PACE
MVY-7 V695 82046 arr Szam mﬂ.ﬁ HDOL6 [ s 21 ND<D.5 - 0.5 PACE
MW7 062695 a0 Nodsi0 ND<500 NDeD RO ND-<0 50 AND-0.50 ND<10 - 59 AT
MW7 0N0EE S2BAY :f; m ND<50 320 NG<0.50 NO<9.50 MND<aso ND«1.0 - 75 ATI

y 2251 ND<50 240 4 L
MWT 122995 20,49 g ND-<0.5¢ ND«0.50 MD0 5O NO<10 85 s ATt
Mmm; ge2ata a0 g2z maezm . WO ND<5 NDOS)  NDOBO  MDom  NDuo 72 €9  an
329,499 [ s - - - — -— ——

X - ND-<sp ND<s0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 <10 1.0 -
vy onams g e %338 m e NDOS  NDeto NMI;:m ﬁiﬂ Nl;;w 8.4 ;’:LL
MW7 vwER7 2248 .08 B2d.41 - NDreSO N£0 ND<D5 . NDe1o ND<1.0 NO<t.o 59 73 -8R
Mw.z ol 2949 750 321.69 pri ND<10u ND<0 5 MDA, NO<1.0 NO<1.D ND<10 a8 BPL
Mw-r oam7 ac9.49 050 hadenin . HDci00 ND<05 MNG<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 630 a8 SPL
MW7 120307 o fos s3ga uéﬂo ND<1og Nir0.8 NDoa1Lg ND<1.0 NO<1.0 2200 80 SPL.
Mwer 2650 X949 456 32453 Nito ‘W_ NDw3 ND<10 Nhvao ND<10 NDaio 5.0 SPL
: <0 Nl NkID Nl 5 gm

24-ALg-88
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TABLE 1- BUMMARY OF PESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SANPLING
BF OR COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNA
ALSFIPROJEGT NO. 10-170
WE _ DATE OF CASING GROUNDWATER  TPHG  TPHD B T g x MYBE Do B
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {2} WATER BEVARON 1} (] {ug) () {ugh) (gt} (E ] {upl (ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) {Feay (el ' .
. w oaE - - - ND<S0 - ND<S NDuD.5 ND<1L5 ND05 - -~ PACE
o @ 112293 - - - NDso - NDO.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<DS -~ —_ PACE
ac @ 00784 - - - ND<S0 - ND<0.5 NO<0.S ND<0S5 ND<DB - —  PACE
ac 0 0EMG/04 — - - ND«59 - ND<05 NDD5 ND.8.5 ND<DS -— - PACE
oc f o128 - - - NDesD - NDOS ~ Np<os ND<0S N<0.5 - —  PACE
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
5400 DUBUN BOULEVARD, DUBILIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTG PROJECT NO. 10:170

.

WELL DATE OF B T " E A MTBE DIPE ETBE TBA TAME Lats
D SAMPLING/ (ugd) - {ugn) {ugl) (ugh) {uph) {vg} {ug) (ug/) (ugn) -
MONITORING

MW= 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<6 ' ND<§ -ND<10- ND<10 ND<iG ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 (b/z5/e8 ND<5 . ND<5 ND-5 ' " ND<S ND<1D - ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 SHL

ABBAEVH TONS:

a Banzene

T Toluene

5] Elhylbenzene

X \ Total xylanes

~MIBE ". Melhyl lort butyl ether

DIPE Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE . Ethyl +-bulyt sther

TBA Hhutyl ether

TAME lert-amyl mallwyi ether

vgl Micrograms per liter

ND Not delectad above repored detection it

SPL Southem Palroleum Laboratories
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